
 

Licensing Act 
Sub Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Thursday 17 September 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Room GFR13 
West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 

 (The Sub-Committee will withdraw to the Mayor’s Parlour to 

consider the decision on the application in private session) 

Full Members 

(3): 

Terry Buckle 

Bob Cockle 
Frank Warby 

Substitutes: John Burns 

The membership of this Sub-Committee is drawn from Members of the full 
Licensing Committee and needs not to be politically balanced. 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

David Long 
Committee Administrator & SEBC Scrutiny Support 
Tel: 01284 757120 

Email: david.long@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

 

1.   Election of Chairman   

2.   Substitute  

 The Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 
 

 

3.   Apologies for Absence   

4.   The attached Hearing Procedure will be adopted in 

considering the undermentioned item:  

1 - 2 

  

Part 1 - Public 
 

 

5.   Application for new Premises' Licence - Déjà Vu Sandwich 

Bar Café Ltd, 6/8 Queen's Street, Haverhill 

3 - 38 

 Report No. LSC/SE/15/006 
 

 



St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
 

Licensing: Procedures at Hearings 
 

1. The Chairman will introduce Members of the Committee and Officers present and 
ask all parties to identify themselves to the Hearing. 

 
2. The Chairman will outline the procedure to be followed and:- 
 

(a) check that all parties have received copies of relevant 
representations; 

(b) ask all parties whether they wish to amend or withdraw their 
application or representation; 

(c) ask the Licensing officer whether any party has submitted additional 
supporting information (only if all parties agree shall the material 
be distributed to the Sub-Committee); 

(d) if the Licensing Officer reports any requests for a witness to appear, 
decide whether to allow the witness to speak and ask whether there 
are any further declarations of interest; 

(e) agree how much time each person will need to present their case; 
and 

(f) the Sub-Committee will determine whether the Substitute Member 
is required to hear the application. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will present the Statement of Facts. 

 
4. The Chairman will invite Members and other parties to the hearing to ask 

questions of the Licensing Officer about the Statement of Facts. 
 

5. The Chairman will invite the Applicant or representative to present their case 
and respond to questions from Members, Officers and other parties to the 
hearing. 

 
6. The Chairman will invite those that have made objections or relevant 

representations to present their case and respond to questions from Members, 
Officers and all the other parties. 

 
7. The Chairman will invite all parties to sum up their case and to confirm they are 

satisfied that they have said all they wish to say. (Nb the applicant should sum 
up last). 

 
8. Members and Officers may ask any final questions and the Chairman will then 

give all parties an opportunity to respond on those points (Nb the last word 
should be from the Applicant). 

 
9. The Sub-Committee, accompanied by the legal advisor and Committee 

Administrator will retire to determine the application. 
 

10.The Chairman or legal advisor will announce the decision together with the 
reasons for it and will also outline rights of appeal.  

  
General Notes: 

(i) The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members. 
(ii) Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the public interest or in 

the interest of a fair hearing. 
(iii) Members may exclude any person from the hearing if it appears to them to be in the public 

interest to do so or if that person is being disruptive. 

(iv) No parties will be allowed to cross examine unless Members agree that the procedure should be 

altered. 
(v) Any advice given in private session will be reported to all parties to the hearing. 

 

T:\2. Committees (NEW)\1. Current Committees\Licensing Act Sub-Committee.SE\Procedures at Hearings.doc 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



LSC/SE/17.09.15/006 

 

Licensing Act 

Sub-Committee 
 

Title of Report: Application for New Premises 
Licence – Déjà Vu Sandwich 

Bar Café Ltd 
Report No: LSC/SE/15/006 

Decisions plan 

reference: 
 

Report to and 
date/s: 

Licensing Act Sub-
Committee 

17 September 2015 

  

Portfolio holder: Cllr Alaric Pugh 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07930 460899 
Email: alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Tom Wright 
Business Regulation and Licensing Manager 

Tel: 01638 719223 
Email: tom.wright@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To consider an application for a new Premises’ Licence 
for Déjà Vu, 6/8 Queens Street, Haverhill. 

 
Three ‘Other Persons’ have submitted objections which 
have been accepted and the Sub-Committee are, 

therefore, required to determine the application.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



LSC/SE/17.09.15/006 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee is requested to determine 

the application having regard to the four 
Licensing Objectives, Statement of Licensing 

Policy, the representations attached to this 
report, any further relevant information 
presented to the Sub-Committee on the day of 

the hearing, and having regard to the above, take 
any of the steps set out below provided they are 

proportionate and appropriate for the promotion 
of the four Licensing Objectives: 
 

The steps may be:  
(a) Grant the licence as applied for, or 

 
(b) Grant the licence, subject to such 

conditions as are consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the 
application, modified to such extent 

as the authority considers necessary 
for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives, or 

 
(c) Reject the whole or part of the 

application. 
 

Key Decision: 
 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

 

Consultation: The applicant is required to place a notice on 
the premises; and advertise the application in 
a locally circulating newspaper/periodical.  

The Licensing Authority advertises the 
application on the Council website.  The 

application met the statutory requirements. 

Alternative option(s):  N/A 

 
 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

   

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 

yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 See No 2.1 below 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 

corporate, service or project objectives) 

Page 4



LSC/SE/17.09.15/006 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

Any decision reached 
which is not in 
accordance with the Act 
and any regulations 
made under the Act may 
be considered ultra vires 
and could be subject to 
an application for 

Judicial Review.     

High The Sub-Committee, in 
determining the 
application, should 
have regard to its 
statement of licensing 
policy and any 
guidance issued under 
section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, but 
may depart from these 
where reasons are 
given.  

Low 

Ward(s) affected: Haverhill North 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 

included) 

Licensing Act 2003 

 
S.182 Guidance  

www.gov.uk/government/publications
/revised-guidance-issued-under-
section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003 

 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

Documents attached: (Please list any appendices.) 

Appendix 1 – Application 
Appendix 2 – Basic Location Plan 

Appendix 3 – Accepted 
Representations 

 

 

  

Page 5

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003


LSC/SE/17.09.15/006 

 

1. 

 

Key issues and reasons for recommendation 
 

1.1 Key Issues 

 
1.1.1 

 

An application has been received for a new premises licence for Déjà Vu 

Sandwich Bar Café Ltd, 6/8 Queen’s Street, Haverhill.  A copy of the 
application is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

1.1.2 
 

The application seeks the supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the 
premises:  

 
Mondays-Sundays 10.00 to 23.00 
 

Opening hours are: 
 

Mondays-Sundays 07.00 to 23.30 
 
A basic location plan is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
1.1.3 The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  

Any representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these 
objectives: 
 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Nuisance 
 Protection of Children from Harm 

 
1.1.4 Relevant Representations 

 

(a) The application has to be advertised, both at the premises and in a 
local newspaper.  Details are also available on the Council’s website. 

 
(b) Three accepted representations have been received and are attached 

as Appendix 3. 

  
1.1.5 Matters for consideration 

 
(a) Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on 

each local authority to exercise its various functions with due 

regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, 
and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 

disorder in, its area. 
 

(b) If the Licensing Authority decides that this application should be 

refused, it will need to show that to grant the licence would: 
 

 undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives; and  
 that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in 

preventing the problems involved.  

  
 If the Licensing Authority cannot show the above, the application 

Page 6



LSC/SE/17.09.15/006 

should be granted. 

 
(c) In making their decision, Members are advised to consider the 

Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance on the Act and the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

1.1.6 Other options considered 
 
No other relevant options were available. 

  
2. Additional supporting information 

 
2.1 
 

2.1.1 

Legal and policy implications 
 

The Sub-Committee may take any of the steps set out below, provided they 
are proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives: 
 
(a) Grant the licence as applied for, or  

 
(b) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 

operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such 
extent as the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
Licencing Objectives, or 

 
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
A condition is modified where it is altered or omitted or any new condition is 

added. 
 

2.1.2 

 

Each application should be considered on its own merits, having regard to 

the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2.1.3 The decision may be appealed, by the applicant or any other party to the 

hearing, within 21 days of written notification of the determination made by 

the Sub-Committee.  The Sub-Committee should state in reaching its 
determination those matters which it considered relevant, those matters 

which it did not consider as they were irrelevant, and its reasons for the 
decision.   

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Objection 1 
 

17 August 2015 16:56 
  

Paul Farrant  
Ziess 
10 Queen Street 

Haverhill 
CB9 9EF 

  
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Re application for alcohol licence at 8-10 Queen Street Haverhill 
Suffolk CB9 9EF  Deja Vu Sandwich Cafe Ltd 

 
I own Ziess which is located next to the proposed application and am also 
the landlord of the flat above the shop known as 2 Murton Slade, and also 

the flat at the rear of the premises known as 3 Murton Slade which is also 
adjacent to the proposed application. 

  
I strongly object to this application being granted as the walls of the 

building are very thin and we can already hear talking, machines running, 
plates rattling and general noises during day time hours, if this was 
allowed to be open till late at night then it would impact on the quality of 

life for my tenants . My tenants are working people and need to go to bed 
at sensible hours and would find it very hard to do so with all this noise 

going on. This could affect my capacity to rent the flats out again if they 
decided to move out, thus causing me a large loss of earnings 
  

I also think that serving alcohol to customers sitting outside in the street 
during the day can cause anti social behaviour, and I thought it was the 

council’s policy to keep alcohol off the streets 
  
I do not have a problem with alcohol being served inside the premises in a 

controlled manner up till 5 pm 
  

Yours sincerely   
  
Paul Farrant 

  

APPENDIX 3 

Page 35



Objection 2 
 

 
21 August 2015 16:53 

 
Alcohol licence for Deja Vu Sandwich Cafe Ltd at 8 Queen Street 
Haverhill Suffolk CB9 9EF 

 

I am the tenant of no 3 Murton Slade of  which my landlord is the owner 
of Ziess Paul Farrant.  I strongly object to this application being granted to 

Deja Vu because there is a lot of noise at the moment of banging of plates 
machines being operated  and loads of general noise coming from the 

property.  I  work all day and don't to come home knowing people are 
sitting inside or out of Deja Vu  drinking  alcohol and making loads of 
noise We have enough pubs in town that serve alcohol and I was on the 

understanding that the council policy was to keep alcohol of our 
streets.      

             

Yours sincerely 

 
Mr Battle 

  

Page 36



Objection 3 

23 August 2015 20:18 
 

 
Ceylon Harty 

2 Murton Slade  
Haverhill 

Suffolk 
CB9 9DY 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Deja-Vu Sandwich Café Ltd alcohol license application  

I live at the above address which is adjacent to the proposed alcohol 
application premises. 

I object to the application for an alcohol license at 8-10 Queen Street 
Haverhill by Deja-Vu Sandwich Café Ltd. This is because I can already 
hear noise from the premises during the day opening hours as the walls 

seem to be very thin and I think that it is selfish for them to apply for a 
night time license, up to 11pm, as I have to work and go to sleep at a 

reasonable time, generally 9:30.  

The front of my flat overlooks onto Queen Street and the increase in noise 
from the premises from people drinking and spilling out onto the street 

will greatly affect my currently peaceful home.  

I was led to believe that they were trying to keep alcohol off the streets 
during the day and people sitting outside drinking does not conform to 
these regulations.  

Yours sincerely,  

 

Ceylon Harty  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The attached Hearing Procedure will be adopted in considering the undermentioned item:
	5 Application for new Premises' Licence - Déjà Vu Sandwich Bar Café Ltd, 6/8 Queen's Street, Haverhill
	LSC-SE-15-006 - Application for New Premises Licence - Deja Vu Sandwich Bar Cafe Ltd - Appendix 1
	LSC-SE-15-006 - Application for New Premises Licence - Deja Vu Sandwich Bar Cafe Ltd - Appendix 2
	LSC-SE-15-006 - Application for New Premises Licence - Deja Vu Sandwich Bar Cafe Ltd - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Act  

Sub-Committee  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub- Committee held on 

Thursday 17 September 2015 at 2.00 pm in Room GFR13, West Suffolk 

House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds  
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman  Frank Warby 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

16. Election of Chairman  
 
It was proposed, seconded and 

 
          RESOLVED: 
 

                    That Councillor Frank Warby be elected Chairman for this  
                    Licensing Act Sub-Committee meeting. 

 

17. Substitute  
 
No substitutes were declared. 

 

18. Apologies for Absence  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

19. Hearing Procedure  
 
The Hearing Procedure (previously circulated) was adopted in considering the 
under-mentioned item. 

 

20. Application for new Premises' Licence - Déjà Vu Sandwich Bar Café 
Ltd, 6/8 Queen's Street, Haverhill  

 
(a) Pre-Hearing 

 

Terry Buckle 
Bob Cockle 
 

 

Substitute  attending: 
John Burns 

 

 

 



The following actions were taken in the pre-hearing part of the 
meeting: 

 
(1) it was announced that Mr Charalambos Zachariou, the applicant 

was present.  He was represented by Mr Graham Hopkins and 
Mrs Linda Potter of GT Licensing Consultants.  None of the ‘Other 
Persons’ who had submitted written representations were 

present at the hearing; 
 

(2) the applicant confirmed that he had received a copy of the 
Officers’ written report (reference LSC/SE/15/006); 

 

(3) the applicant confirmed that he did not wish to amend or 
withdraw the application; 

 
(4) the Licensing Officer reported that none of the parties had 

submitted additional supporting information; 

 
(5) the Licensing Officer reported that there had been no requests 

for witnesses to appear; 
 

(6) the Chairman asked the applicant the amount of time he 
required to present his case.  As a result, the Sub-Committee 
determined that the maximum time allowed for the applicant to 

present his case would be 15 minutes; 
 

(7) The Sub-Committee determined that the Substitute Member was 
not required for the hearing.  At the invitation of the Sub-
Committee Councillor Burns remained present as an observer. 

 
(b) Hearing 

 
The Licensing Officer presented Report LSC/SE/15/006 (previously 
circulated) in connection with an application received for a new 

Premises’ Licence in respect of Déjà Vu Sandwich Bar Café Ltd, 6/8 
Queen’s Street, Haverhill.  A copy of the application was attached as 

Appendix 1 to the Report.  A basic location plan was attached as 
Appendix 2.  Three accepted representations had been received and 
these were attached as Appendix 3. 

 
The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 were as set out 

below.  Any representations for consideration must relate to one or 
more of these objectives: 
 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
Public Safety 

Prevention of Nuisance 
Protection of Children from Harm. 
 

The Report advised the Sub-Committee that Section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 imposed a duty on each local authority to 

exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably 



can to prevent crime and disorder in, its area.  If the licensing authority 
decided that an application should be refused it need to show that to 

grant the licence would: 
 

(a) undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives; and 
(b) that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 

problems involved. 

 
If the licensing authority could not show the above, the application 

should be granted.  In making its decision the Sub-Committee was 
advised to consider the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance on the Act 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
The Sub-Committee was further advised that it could take any of the 

steps set out below, provided they were proportionate and appropriate 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives: 
 

Grant the licence applied for; or 
 

Grant the licence, subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
Operating Schedule accompanying the application, modified to such an 

extent as the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives; or 
 

Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

Mr. Zachariou gave further information in support of his application.  
Whilst the application was for a new licence in respect of the Déjà Vu 
Sandwich Bar and Café he already held a Premises’ Licence for the Bar 

Vu Café and Wine Bar in Jubilee Walk, a business which he had 
operated for 12 years.  His proposal was for the premises to continue 

to operate as a café during the day and to extend opening into the 
evening with a limited food offer during the hours of 17.00 to 
22.30.Alcohol would be available from 10.00 until 23.00 daily.  He 

explained that the object was to provide a venue with a relaxed 
atmosphere.  The intention was for customers to be seated at tables in 

comfortable chairs or sofas and for there to be waiter/waitress service 
and thus an interface between staff and customers.  Music to be played 
was to provide background in keeping with the ambience he wished to 

create.  Alcohol to be served would be wine and quality beers/ciders.  
There would be no strong beers available or beer sales promotions.  

The pricing structure would be such that a responsible adult clientele 
would seek to use the venue.  The premises would be shut at an early 
time and there was no interest in catering for the night time economy.  

Mr Zachariou explained that he had a licence from Suffolk County 
Council, as the highway authority, to use an area of pavement outside 

the premises as an eating and drinking area whilst Queen Street 
operated as a pedestrianised area.  This usage ceased at 16.00 when 
the highway was re-opened to traffic.  He referred to a downturn the 

business had been suffering and mentioned that the day prior to the 
hearing had been the quietest since 2003.  If the licence was to be 

granted it would have the effect of creating more jobs as he would 
have to engage more staff.  With regard to the representations made 



by the Other Persons he mentioned that these were from the owner of 
the adjoining commercial premises and individuals connected with him.  

These premises had previously closed as a clothes shop and the owner 
was proposing to re-open them as a coffee shop.  Mr Zachariou 

suggested that the objections therefore had, perhaps, a basis of 
concern about competition from his own business.  Mr Hopkins 
explained that the proposal had been discussed fully with the Suffolk 

Constabulary.  CCTV would operate both inside and outside the 
premises.  Staff would be trained and the Challenge 21 scheme would 

be operated.  A phone number would be provided to local residents 
should they have any concerns arising from the operation of the 
business. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of three letters of written 

representations from Other Persons and that the licence, if granted, 
would extend to the area outside the premises currently used under a 
separate licence from the highway authority.  The Sub-Committee was 

advised that none of the Responsible Authorities had raised objections 
in respect of the application.  It was acknowledged that consumption of 

alcohol in this area would have to cease at 4.00pm when the area had 
to be cleared to allow the road to be re-opened.  Members expressed 

concern that there would be glasses in this area whilst it was being 
used as an eating/drinking area.  The applicant explained that the area 
was sectioned off by means of low barriers.  Dependent on the weather 

and from May to September there were normally 5 tables in the outside 
area and the maximum which could be accommodated was 8.  The 

tables would be cleared as customers departed.  He envisaged that 
there would be 5 staff at the premises each day except Fridays and 
Saturdays when this would be increased to 6.  There would be signs 

directing smokers outside and a limited space to accommodate them. 
 

The applicant summed up his case. 
 
(At this point the Sub-Committee retired accompanied by the Legal Advisor 

and the Committee Administrator to give consideration to the merits of the 
application.  In considering the application the Sub-Committee’s principal 

concern was the Licensing Objective of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder.  
Regard was taken by the Sub-Committee of the representations made by the 
Applicant at the hearing and the written representations made by the Other 

Persons.  The Sub-Committee reconvened and announced the following 
decision) 

 
 
 

Decision 
 

That: 
 
(1) the application for a Premises’ Licence in respect of Déjà Vu Sandwich 

Bar Café, 6/8 Queen’s Street, Haverhill be granted as follows: 
 

(a) Supply of alcohol 
 



Monday to Sunday 10.00 to 23.00 
 

(b) Opening Hours 
 

 Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.30 
 

(2) Conditions 

 
Consistent with the Applicants’ Operating Schedule as contained in 

Appendix 1 to Report LSC/SE/15/006 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.40pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


